
 
 

 

 
 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

Meeting: AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Date and Time: FRIDAY, 25 JANUARY 2019, AT 9.30 AM* 
 

Place: COMMITTEE ROOM 1, APPLETREE COURT, 
LYNDHURST 
 

Telephone enquiries to: Lyndhurst (023) 8028 5000 
023 8028 5588 - ask for Andy Rogers 
E-mail: andy.rogers@nfdc.gov.uk 
 

 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 
*Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council's public 
participation scheme: 
(a) immediately before the meeting starts, on items within the Committee’s terms of 

reference which are not on the public agenda; and/or 
(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item. 
Speeches may not exceed three minutes.  Anyone wishing to speak should contact 
the name and number shown above. 
 
Bob Jackson 
Chief Executive 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

 Apologies 

1.   MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 26 October 2018 as a correct record. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 
 



 
 

 
 

3.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 To note any issues raised during the public participation period. 
 

4.   EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN (Pages 1 - 36) 

 To receive the External Audit Plan. 
 

5.   2019 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY (Pages 37 - 54) 

 To consider the proposed Treasury Management Strategy for 2019/20. 
 

6.   CERTIFICATION OF CLAIMS AND RETURNS ANNUAL REPORT (Pages 55 - 68) 

 To receive the Certification of Claims and Returns Annual Report. 
 

7.   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS AGAINST THE AUDIT PLAN (Pages 69 - 84) 

 To note the Internal Audit Progress report. 
 

8.   REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 POLICY (Pages 85 - 
130) 

 To receive a summary of the Council’s use of its powers under the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 2000 and to consider updated policies for 
Surveillance and Acquisition of Communications Data. 
 

9.   AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PLAN (Pages 131 - 132) 

 To consider the Audit Committee’s Work Plan. 
 

10.   ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  

 
 
 

To: Councillors: Councillors: 
 

 A D O'Sullivan (Chairman) 
J G Ward (Vice-Chairman) 
A R Alvey 
W G Andrews 
 

J D Heron 
Mrs E L Lane 
Miss A Sevier 
C A Wise 
 

 



New Forest District 
Council 
Audit planning report  
Year ended 31 March 2019 

January 2019 

P
age 1

A
genda Item

 4



2 

Private and Confidential       08 January 2019 

 

 

 

 

Dear Audit Committee Members 

Audit planning report 

We are pleased to attach our Audit Plan which sets out how we intend to carry out our responsibilities as auditor. Its purpose is to provide the Audit Committee with a basis to review 
our proposed audit approach and scope for the 2018/19 audit in accordance with the requirements of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014, the National Audit Office’s 2015 
Code of Audit Practice, the Statement of Responsibilities issued by Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) Ltd, auditing standards and other professional requirements. It is also to 
ensure that our audit is aligned with the Committee’s service expectations. 
 
This plan summarises our initial assessment of the key risks driving the development of an effective audit for the Council, and outlines our planned audit strategy in response to those 
risks. 
 
This report is intended solely for the information and use of the Audit Committee and management, and is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than these 
specified parties. 
 
We welcome the opportunity to discuss this report with you on 25 January 2019 as well as understand whether there are other matters which
[...]
. POLICIES AND APPROVALS REQUIRED 
 
2.1. Treasury Management Strategy Statement 

 
The Treasury Management Strategy Statement sets out how the 
Council’s treasury service will support the capital expenditure and 
financing decisions taken over the three year period from 2019/20 to 
2021/22.  The day to day treasury management function and the 
limitations on activity through treasury indicators are also set out in the 
statement. 
 
This report has been prepared prior to the finalisation of the Capital 
Programme for 2019/20 and subsequent years.  Therefore the target 
indicators may be subject to minor variation.  These indicators are 
targets only and minor adjustments will not be reported. 
 
Any adjustments to the treasury management limits will be reported. 
 

2.2. Treasury Management Investment Strategy 
 
Treasury risk management at the Council is conducted within the 
framework of the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy’s Treasury Management in Public Services: Code of 
Practice 2017 Edition (the CIPFA Code).  This report fulfils the 
Council’s legal obligation under the Local Government Act 2003 to 
have regard to the CIPFA Code. 
  

Page 37

Agenda Item 5



 

2 

 

The Treasury Management investment strategy sets out the Council’s 
criteria for choosing investment counterparties and limiting exposure 
to the risk of loss. 
 
This strategy is shown in Annex A in Section 5. 
 
The above policies and parameters provide an approved framework 
within which officers undertake the day to day treasury activities. 

 
This strategy aims to strike a balance between allowing for current 
investment levels to continue, whilst also considering the Council’s 
intention to directly invest in both commercial and residential property. 

 
3. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
3.1. There are no environment implications arising from this report. 
 

4. CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 
 

4.1. There are no crime and disorder implications arising from this report. 
 

5. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

The Audit Committee is recommended to request Council to approve the key 
element of this report from 26 February 2018: 

 
5.1. The Treasury Management Strategy 2019/20 to 2021/22 including the 

Annual Treasury Management Investment Strategy for 2019/20 (and 
the remainder for 2018/19) and the Treasury Indicators contained 
within Annex A. 
 

5.2. That authority is delegated to the Section 151 Officer, who in turn 
delegates to Hampshire County Council’s Director of Corporate 
Resources, as agreed in the Service Level Agreement, to manage all 
Council investments (other than the high yield investment portfolio) 
and borrowing according Treasury Management Strategy Statement 
as appropriate.

Page 38



  ANNEX A 

3 

 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2019/20 – 2021/22 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 

 
1.1. Treasury management is the management of the Council’s cash flows, 

borrowing and investments, and the associated risks. The Council has 
borrowed and invested sums of money and is therefore exposed to 
financial risks including the loss of invested funds and the revenue 
effect of changing interest rates. The successful identification, 
monitoring and control of financial risk are therefore central to the 
Council’s prudent financial management. 
 

1.2. Treasury risk management at the Council is conducted within the 
framework of the CIPFA Code which requires the Council to approve a 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) before the start of 
each financial year. This report fulfils the Council’s legal obligation 
under the Local Government Act 2003 to have regard to the CIPFA 
Code. 
 

1.3. Investments held for service purposes or for commercial profit are 
considered in a different report, the Investment Strategy. 

 
2. EXTERNAL CONTEXT 

 
2.1. The following paragraphs explain the economic and financial 

background against which the TMSS is being set. 
 

2.2. Economic background 
 
The UK’s progress negotiating its e
[...]
) (126.9) (122.6) 

Internal (over) borrowing 6.1 6.2 15.9 26.6 35.1 

      

Less: GF Usable reserves (24.6) (28.9) (24.9) (19.1) (16.9) 

Less: HRA Usable reserves (29.0) (23.1) (15.9) (10.1) (2.9) 

Less: Working capital (15.7) (15.7) (15.7) (15.7) (15.7) 

Resources for investments (69.3) (67.7) (56.5) (44.9) (35.5) 

      

New borrowing (or 

investments) 
(63.2) (61.5) (40.6) (18.3) (0.4) 

Page 41



  ANNEX A 

6 

 

usable HRA reserves is set to decrease over the period as the Council 
works towards achieving its latest acquisition and development 
strategy, as well as continuing with principal repayments on the 
settlement loan.   
 

3.2. CIPFA’s Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities 
recommends that the Council’s total debt should be lower than its 
highest forecast CFR over the next three years.  Table 1 shows that 
the Council expects to comply with this recommendation during 
2019/10. 

 

4. BORROWING STRATEGY 
 

4.1. The Council currently holds £139.7m of loans, a decrease of £4.3m on 
the previous year, as a result of the HRA refinancing in 2012.  The 
balance sheet forecast in Table 1 shows that the Council does not 
expect to need to borrow in 2019/20.  The Council may however 
borrow to pre-fund future years’ requirements, providing this does not 
exceed the authorised limit for borrowing of £201.6 million. 
 

4.2. Objectives 
 

The Council’s chief objective when borrowing money is to strike an 
appropriately low risk balance between securing low interest costs and 
achieving certainty of those costs over the period for which funds are 
required.  The flexibility to renegotiate loans should the Council’s long-
term plans change is a secondary objective. 
 

4.3. Strategy 
 
Given the significant cuts to public expenditure and in particular to 
local government funding, the Council’s borrowing strategy continues 
to address the key issue of affordability without compromising the 
longer-term stability of the debt portfol
[...]
ents 88.2  1.45 

   

Net Debt (51.5) 
 

 

Page 54



Certification of 
claims and returns 
annual report  
2017-18   

January 2019 
New Forest District Council 

P
age 55

A
genda Item

 6



2 

Members of the Audit Committee         January 2019 

 

 

 

 

 

Dear Audit Committee Members   

We are pleased to report on our certification and other assurance work. This report summarises the results of our work on New Forest District Council’s 2017-18 claims. 
 
Local authorities claim large sums of public money in grants and subsidies from central government and other grant-paying bodies and must complete returns providing financial 
information to government departments. In some cases these grant-paying bodies and government departments require appropriately qualified reporting accountants to certify the 
claims and returns submitted to them. 
From 1 April 2015, the duty to make arrangements for the certification of relevant claims and returns and to prescribe scales of fees for this work was delegated to the Public Sector 
Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA) by the Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government.  
For 2017-18, these arrangements required only the certification of the housing benefits subsidy claim. In certifying this we followed a methodology determined by the Department for 
Work and Pensions.  
 
This report is intended solely for the information and use of the Audit Committee and management, and is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than these 
specified parties. 
 
We welcome the opportunity to discuss this report with you at the Audit Committee on Friday 25 January 2019. 

Yours faithfully  

 

Kevin Suter 

Associate Partner 

For and on behalf of Ernst & Young LLP 

New Forest District Council 

Appletree Court 
Beaulieu Road 
Lyndhurst 

S043 7PA 

P
age 56



3 

Contents 

In April 2015 Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA) issued “Statement of responsibilities of auditors and audited bodies”. It 
[...]
testing identifies errors in the calculation of benefit or compilation of the claim. 40+ testing may also be carried out as a result of errors that have been identified in 
the certification of previous years claims.  
 
Extended and other testing identified errors which the Council amended. They had a small net impact on the claim. We have reported underpayments, uncertainties and the extrapolated value of other errors in a 
qualification letter. The DWP then decides whether to ask the Council to carry our further work to quantify the error or to claw back the benefit subsidy paid.  
 
A summary of the issues identified and their impact is presented on the next page. 
 
We found errors and carried out extended testing in several areas.  
Extended and other testing identified errors which the Council amended. They had a small net impact on the claim, as noted above.  
We have reported underpayments, uncertainties and the extrapolated value of other errors in a qualification letter. The DWP then decides whether to ask the Council to carry our further work to quantify the error or 
to claw back the benefit subsidy paid.  We include in this report a summary of the main issues we reported in our qualification letter. 
 
 

Scope of work Results 

Value of claim presented for certification £39,284,266 

Amended/Not amended Amended – subsidy increased by £1,933 

Qualification letter Yes 

Fee – 2017-18 

Fee – 2016-17 

£11,770 

£4,253 

P
age 59



6 

Housing benefits subsidy claim 

  Non Housing Revenue Account Rent Rebates: Incorrect Application of Family Premium 
► Initial testing identified one error, where the Council had where the Authority had overpaid benefit as a result of incorrectly applying family premium when the claimant was not entitled to the allowance.  
► Our extended testing identified no further errors. The extrapolated impact of the errors resulted in an overpayment of subsidy of £86. 

 
Non Housing Revenue Account Rent Rebates: Incorrect Calcul
[...]
e Audit Committee with an overview 
of internal audit activity completed in accordance with the approved audit plan 
and to provide an overview of the status of ‘live’ reports.   

 

2. SUMMARY 

 

2.1. Under the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015, the Council is 
responsible for: 
 

 ensuring that its financial management is adequate and effective and that 
it has a sound system of internal control which facilitates the effective 
exercise of functions and includes arrangements for the management of 
risk; and 
 

 undertaking an adequate and effective internal audit of its accounting 
records and of its system of internal control in accordance with the proper 
practices in relation to internal control. 

 
2.2. In accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and the 

Council’s Internal Audit Charter, the Chief Internal Auditor is required to 
provide a written status report to the Governance and Audit Committee, 
summarising: 
 
‘communications on the internal audit activity’s performance relative to its’ 
plan.’ 
 

2.3. Appendix 1 summarises the performance of Internal Audit for 2018-19. 
 

3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  

 

3.1. The audit plan consists of 470 audit days including 18 audit days provided to 
the New Forest National Park Authority under the current Service Level 
Agreement.   The Council’s budget for 2018-19 reflects these arrangements. 
 

4. CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 

 
4.1. There are no crime and disorder implications arising directly from this report, 

however inadequate audit coverage may result in areas of control weakness, 
unacceptable risks or governance failings as well as the increased potential 
for error and fraud. 

Page 69

Agenda Item 7



 

  
  
  
  
 2 

 

5. ENVIRONMENTAL MATTERS & EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY 

IMPLICATIONS 

 
5.1. There are no matters arising directly from this report.  

 

6. RECOMMENDATION 

 

6.1. The Audit Committee note the content of the progress report. 
 
 

 

For F
[...]
outhern Internal Audit Partnership ‘generally conforms’ (top grading) to all of the 
principles contained within the International Professional Practice Framework (IPPF); Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards (PSIAS); and the Local Government Application Note (LAGN).  

In accordance with PSIAS, a further self assessment was completed in April 2018 concluding that the 
Southern Internal Audit Partnership continues to comply with all aspects of the IPPF, PSIAS and LGAN. 

% of plan 
delivered 
(including 

carry forward) 

34% 
Complete 

13% Yet to 
Commence 

53% Work 
in Progress 

Actual 
96% 

Target 
90% 

P
age 75



Internal Audit Progress Report – December 2018 

                                                                                                                             6                                                                                                        

4. Status of ‘Live’ Reports 
 

Audit Review Report 
Date 

Audit 
Sponsor 

Assurance 
Opinion 

Management Actions 

(‘High Priority’) 

Reported Not 
Accepted 

Pending Cleared Overdue 

There are 23 outstanding actions from 8 audits relating to reviews completed prior to the 2017/18 audit plan. These actions will be tracked through 
to completion or on occasion, obsolescence if, for example, they are superseded by alternative actions to address the issues identified. Of the 23 
outstanding actions, four are high priority and relate to the following areas:- 

 ICT – VM upgrade.  Current progress - The servers are being replaced. In the interim, to address current issues, more memory has been 
added to the servers, which has increased stability and taken the pressure off for the short term.  All servers are planned to be running on 
the new virtual environment by the end of Jan 2019.   

 Payment Card Industry Data Security Standards (PCI DSS) Compliance. Current progress – There are elements of the current financial 
system and telephony system that are non-compliant
[...]
                                                                 

5. Executive Summaries of new reports published concluding a ‘Limited’ or ‘No’ assurance opinion 
 

Environmental Services – Trade Waste 

Audit Sponsor:  

Chris Noble, Service Manager, Waste and 
Transport 

 
Key Contacts:  
Hannah Neale, Trade Waste Administrator 
Samantha Marrache, Administration 
Supervisor. 
 
Final Report Issued:  26/10/2018 

Assurance opinion: 
 
 

  

Limited 

 

Substantial Adequate No 

   
 

 
 

Management Actions: 

 

Summary of key observations: 
Following both management and service administration staffing changes, the new Service Manager identified areas of weakness and requested 
Internal Audit complete an end to end process review, with a specific focus on the costing elements, to help inform a Service review and the 
development of a new Service Plan.     
 
There are known issues with the accuracy of disposal data which informs the charges paid to Hampshire County Council.  The Service Manager is 
keen to address the issue and had initiated a sound sampling process/methodology to enhance data accuracy (e.g. average weight of bags/bins) 
which was still in progress at the time of the review.  The accuracy of data and practice of co-collection with domestic waste has resulted in the costs 
of the service not being fully understood.  Although uplifted annually, charges have not been reviewed to ensure they cover costs therefore it is not 
clear whether the service is making a surplus or loss.      
 
The customer database does not link to other systems, such as finance and stock control, and, as a consequence, some issues were identified with 
invoicing, debtors, and the availability and accuracy of management information.  Trade Waste customers are not issued with contracts or any terms 
and conditions and as such, often start, change or cease services without notice and at a potential cost to the Council.  The review found some sales 
of trade waste sacks t
[...]
set Management SM (HM)        Q4 

Housing Finance 
SM 

(EM&S) 
        

Disabled Adaptation Funding SM (E&R)      Adequate   

Health & Leisure Facilities SM (H&L)        Q4 

Environmental Services - Trade 

Waste 
SM (W&T)      Limited   

Development / Building 

Control 

SM 

(C&PF) 
        

 
Plan variations:- 

Licencing – Defer the audit to 2019/20 due to pending legislative changes and staffing changes within the team. 

Establishment Reviews – Defer the audit – use the outcomes of 2018/19 audit work to inform potential scope or assess whether a review is necessary.    

P
age 83



Internal Audit Progress Report – December 2018 

                                                                                                                             14                                                                                                        

Annex A 
 
Audit Assurance Opinion Definitions in place prior to SIAP 
 

Substantial - A strong system of internal controls, designed and operating effectively.   

Reasonable - A sound system of internal controls; but one where minor weaknesses were found in the system design, or lack of compliance to 
the design; 

Limited - Some weakness was identified in the overall system of controls, or the level of compliance resulted in risk to the achievement of 
system objectives; 

No - Fundamental weakness was identified within one or more key controls, or controls were not operating effectively which may put at risk 
the achievement of the corporate control objective. 
 P

age 84



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE – 25 JANUARY 2019 
 
 

THE REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000  
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Audit Committee with a summary of the 

Council’s use of its powers under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 
(RIPA). 

 
1.2 RIPA provides a statutory framework whereby certain surveillance and information 

gathering activities can be authorise
[...]
der investigation; 

Page 85

Agenda Item 8



 

 

 2.4.2 Covert Human Intelligence Sources (CHIS) – use of a person who establishes 
and maintains a relationship with the person under investigation in order to 
obtain and disclose information; and  

2.4.3 The acquisition and disclosure of communications data - obtaining information 
from communication service providers (e.g. the postal service, telephone 
companies and internet companies) about the use made of a service (e.g. 
itemised billing, internet connections or records of registered post) and user 
information (e.g. subscriber names, addresses or other customer 
information). 

2.5 RIPA provides that the above activities may be authorised by local authorities but 
must be necessary and proportionate.  

 
3. THE COUNCIL’S USE OF RIPA  

3.1 The Council uses its powers under RIPA infrequently.  

3.2 The Council did not authorise any surveillance activities under RIPA since the last 
report to the Audit Committee in March 2017. 

4 TRAINING 

4.1 In accordance with the policies, all staff with responsibilities related to RIPA will be 
trained by Legal Services during the course of January/ February 2019. 

5 INVESTIGATORY POWERS COMMISSIONER INSPECTION 

5.1 The Investigatory Powers Commissioner’s Office (IPCO) provides independent 
oversight of the use of investigatory powers by public authorities and the Council was 
due for inspection by the IPCO at the end of 2018.  

5.2 On 19 December 2018, a completed remote assessment questionnaire was returned 
to the IPCO detailing the Council’s policies, training and use of RIPA since the last 
inspection in October 2015. 

5.3 On 20 December 2018, Mr Graham Horne, Inspector at the IPCO confirmed that the 
questionnaire submitted “demonstrates a level of compliance that removed the need 
for a physical inspection.” The next inspection will be due in 2021. 

6. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 There are no environmental implications arising from this report. 
 
7. CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 The Council’s use of RIPA relates to the prevention and detection of crime and, in 

some cases, the prevention of disorder. It is essential the Council complies with RIPA 
if covert surveillance techniques are used in order to prevent legal challenge and 
ensure that evidence obtained is admissible in criminal proceedings. As stated 
above, the Council rarely uses its powers under RIPA.  

 
8. CONCLUSION 
 
8.1 RIPA provides the Council with a statutory framework to follow so that it may carry 

out various covert investigatory activities in a lawful manner. 

Page 86



 

 

 
8.2 The Council uses its powers under RIPA infrequently, but when use is made of such 

powers it is essential that this is done in accordance with the law and the Council’s 
policies. 

 
9. RECOMMENDATION 
 

It is recommended that:- 
 

9.1 Members note the use made by the Council of its powers under RIPA.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Further Information Background Papers 

Andrew Kinghorn 
Legal Services Manager 
Telephone: 02380 285588 
Email: andrew.kinghorn@nfdc.gov.uk   
 

 

Amanda Wilson 
Solicitor 
Telephone: 02380 285588 
Email: amanda.wilson@nfdc.gov.uk 

Published documents  
 

 

Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank



 

RIPA Surveillance Policy – January 2019 1 
 

 

 

 

 

  

     SURVEILLANCE POLICY 

 
 
 
 

 

               Human Rights Act 1998 

         Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 

  Protection of Freedoms Act 2012 

                  Investigatory Powers Act 2016 

 

 

 

 

THIS POLICY MUST BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE REVISED HOME OFFICE 

CODES OF PRACTICE: “COVERT SURVEILLANCE AND PROPERTY 

INTERFERENCE” AND “COVERT HUMAN INTELLIGENCE SOURCES” (AUGUST 

2018) AND ANY GUIDANCE ISSUED BY THE INVESTIGATORY POWERS 

COMMISSIONER’S OFFICE 

 

 

APPENDIX 1 

Page 89



 

RIPA Surveillance Policy – January 2019 2 
 

CONTENTS         Page 

1.  Background 3 

2.  Definitions 4 

3.  Directe
[...]
ncil of its powers under RIPA. 

 

Page 129



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit Committee Work Plan 2019/20 
 
 
 

DATE 

 

WORK / REPORTS 

 

 (Provisional Dates) 

29  

March External Audit Planning Report 2018/19 

2019 Internal Audit Progress Report 2018/19 

 Internal Audit Plan 2019/20 

 Internal Audit Charter 2019/20 

 Fraud Update Report 

 Risk Update 

 Risk Register 

  

  

31 Treasury Management Out-turn Report 20/08/19 

May Local Code of Good Governance Review 

2019 Draft Annual Governance Statement 

 Draft Annual Financial Report 

 Final Accounts Bad Debts  

 Write-offs 20/08/19 

 Procurement Waivers 2018/19 

 Annual Internal Audit and Opinion Report 2018/19 

  

  

26 Audit Results Report 2018/19 

July Annual Governance Statement 2018/19 

2019 Annual Financial Report 2018/19 

  

  

 

Page 131

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 External Audit Plan
	New Forest District Council�Audit planning report 
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Overview of our 2018/19 audit strategy
	Overview of our 2018/19 audit strategy
	Overview of our 2018/19 audit strategy 
	Slide Number 8
	Audit risks
	Audit risks
	Audit risks
	Audit risks
	Audit risks
	Slide Number 14
	Value for Money
	Slide Number 16
	Audit materiality
	Slide Number 18
	Scope of our audit
	Scope of our audit
	Slide Number 21
	Audit team
	Audit team
	Slide Number 24
	Audit timeline
	Slide Number 26
	Independence
	Independence
	Independence
	Slide Number 30
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix B
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix C

	5 2019 Treasury Management Strategy
	6 Certification of Claims and Returns Annual Report
	Certification of claims and returns annual report �2017-18
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Housing benefits subsidy claim
	Housing benefits subsidy claim
	Slide Number 7
	2017-18 certification fees
	Slide Number 9
	Looking forward
	Slide Number 11
	Summary of recommendations
	Slide Number 13



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

1 
 

25 JANUARY 2019 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit Committee held in Committee Room 1, Appletree 
Court, Lyndhurst on Friday, 25 January 2019 

 
* Cllr A D O'Sullivan (Chairman) 
* Cllr J G Ward (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* A R Alvey 
* W G Andrews 
  J D Heron 
 

* Mrs E L Lane 
* Miss A Sevier 
  C A Wise 
 

*Present 
 
In attendance: 
 
Councillors: 
 
M R Harris, Portfolio Holder for Local Economic Development, Property and 
Innovation 
 
Also In Attendance: 
 
A Boutflower (Hampshire County Council) 
K Suter (Ernst & Young LLP) 
J Stuttaford (Ernst & Young LLP) 
 
Officers Attending: 
 
A Bethune, Ms A Chalmers, A Harvey, A Kinghorn, R Stevens, Mrs K Wardle and 
Mrs A Wilson 
 
Apologies: 
 
Cllrs J Heron and Wise. 
 

33   MINUTES  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 October 2018 be signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 

34   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

No declarations of interest were made by any Members in connection with any 
agenda item. 
 

35   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

No issues were raised during the public participation period. 



 
Audit Cttee 25 JANUARY 2019 
 

 

 
2 

 

 

36   EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN  

The Committee received the external auditor’s planning report which provided a 
basis for the Committee to review the proposed audit approach and the scope for 
the 2018/19 audit.  It was also to ensure that the audit was aligned with the 
Committee’s service expectations. 
 
The external auditor set out the significant risks and associated actions to assess 
them.  There had been no substantial change from the previous year, although new 
accounting standards had been introduced which would affect the scope of the 
audit for 2018/19.  The impact of the standards would be assessed to determine 
whether they had been appropriately implemented by the Council. 
 
The Committee noted that the pension fund liability on 31 March 2018 was 
estimated to be £95 million.  The auditor had no concerns regarding the level of 
deficit and it was noted that the overall pension fund deficit had reduced in recent 
years.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

37   2019 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  

The Committee considered the proposed Treasury Management Strategy for 
2019/20-2021/22.  The report also included the Treasury Management Investment 
Strategy for 2019/20 and the Treasury Indicators. 
 
The report detailed the Council’s current financial position and the forecast 
borrowing and investments until 2022.  It was noted that the Council did not expect 
to need to borrow in 2019/20. 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
(a) That the Treasury Management Strategy 2019/20 to 2021/22 including 

the Annual Treasury Management Investment Strategy for 2019/20 (and 
the remainder for 2018/19) and the Treasury Indicators contained 
within Annex A be approved; and 

 
(b) That authority be delegated to the Section 151 Officer, who in turn 

delegates to Hampshire County Council’s Director of Corporate 
Resources, as agreed in the Service Level Agreement, to manage all 
Council investments (other than the high yield investment portfolio) 
and borrowing according Treasury Management Strategy Statement as 
appropriate. 

 

38   INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2019/20  

The Committee considered the proposed Investment Strategy for 2019/20. 
 
The Investment Strategy outlined the Council’s investments and had been 
produced following statutory guidance issued by the Government in January 2018.  
The strategy primarily focused on commercial investments. 
 



 
Audit Cttee 25 JANUARY 2019 
 

 

 
3 

 

RECOMMENDED: 
 
That the Investment Strategy 2019/20 be approved with effect from 1 April 
2019. 
 

39   CERTIFICATION OF CLAIMS AND RETURNS ANNUAL REPORT  

The Committee noted the certification of claims and returns annual report for 
2017/18.  The report detailed the certification of the housing benefits subsidy claim. 
 
The value of the claim presented for certification was £39,284,266 and was 
subsequently amended by an increase of £1,933 after extrapolation.   
 
Six errors had been identified in the sample testing for 2017/18 and extended 
testing was required.  The errors had been identified in four areas, which had a 
small net impact on the claim.  As a result of the additional testing carried out, the 
auditor’’ fee for the certification of the housing benefits subsidy claim was increased 
from £5,492 (indicative fee) to £11,770. 
 
It was noted that the level of work required in order to carry out further testing was 
very time consuming and was reflected in the auditor’s increase in fee.  The errors 
identified had been of minimal financial value.  The Department for Work and 
Pensions set out the methodology which needed to be followed by the auditor and 
therefore it was necessary for the additional testing to be carried out. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

40   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS AGAINST THE AUDIT PLAN  

The Committee noted internal audit activity completed in accordance with the 
approved audit plan. 
 
Progress was provided on officer’s implementation of actions arising from audit 
reviews, including 23 actions, (of which four were high priority) related to reviews 
completed prior to the 2017/18 audit plan.   
 
Internal Audit had been requested by the new Service Manager of Waste and 
Transport to carry out an end to end process review of trade waste services with 
specific focus on the costing elements to help inform a service review and the 
development of a new service plan.  A number of issues had been identified, for 
example, the accuracy of disposal data which informed the charges paid to 
Hampshire County Council.  The Committee sought further information regarding 
the work carried out since the review, to address the key observations identified by 
internal audit.  It was agreed that this could be presented at a future meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the report be noted; and 

 
(b) That the Service Manager: Waste and Transport be invited to attend the 

next meeting of the Audit Committee to provide an update on the work being 
carried out to address the areas of weakness identified in the process 
review of trade waste services. 



 
Audit Cttee 25 JANUARY 2019 
 

 

 
4 

 

 

41   REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 POLICY  

The Committee received a summary of the Council’s use of its powers under the 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA). 
  
The Council used its powers under RIPA infrequently, and had not authorised any 
surveillance activities under RIPA since the last report to the Audit Committee in 
2017.  The Council had adopted two policies relating to its use of RIPA: 
  

 Surveillance Policy - updated January 2019 
 Policy for the Acquisition of Communications Data - updated January 2019 

 
Paragraph 1.4 of the report detailed that the Legal Services Manager be required to 
report on the Council’s use of RIPA every two years, if the specific powers had not 
been used.  An update to this paragraph was reported to the Committee following a 
request from the Investigatory Powers Commissioner, whereby an update on RIPA 
would be presented to the Committee on an annual basis rather than every two 
years. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the use made by the Council of its powers under RIPA be noted. 
 

42   AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PLAN  

The Committee considered the work plan for 2018/19 and noted that the External 
Audit Planning report 2018/19 was no longer required for discussion at the meeting 
on 29 March 2019 due to it being discussed at the January meeting (agenda 
item 4). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the work plan be noted. 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 
 


